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Date OppOnent W/L,ScOre recOrD time attn.
8/28 Temple L, 7-37 0-1, 0-0 3:22 31,731
9/6 #15 Ole Miss (LP Field) L, 3-41 0-2, 0-1 3:12 43,260
9/13 UMass W, 34-31 1-2, 0-1 3:48 33,386
9/20 #14 South Carolina L, 34-48 1-3, 0-2 3:36 34,441
9/27 @ Kentucky L, 7-17 1-4, 0-3 2:56 56,940
10/4 @ #13 Georgia L, 17-44 1-5, 0-4 3:13 92,746
10/11 Charleston So. W, 21-20 2-5, 0-4 3:23 26,738
10/25 @ Missouri L, 14-24 2-6, 0-5 3:13 65,264
11/1 Old Dominion W, 42-28 3-6, 0-5 3:16 28,966
11/8 Florida L, 10-34 3-7, 0-6 3:15 35,191
11/22 @ #4 Miss. State L, 0-51 3-8, 0-7 3:19 60,493
11/29 Tennessee L, 17-24 3-9, 0-8 3:30 40,350

Passing GP Eff. ComP-Att-Int PCt YArds td LonG AvG/G
• Johnny McCrary 7 114.76 78-152-8 51.3 985 9 65 140.7
• Wade Freebeck 5 81.78 34-72-5 47.2 376 1 44 75.2
  Patton Robinette 6 126.92 43-67-3 64.2 454 3 36 75.7
  Stephen Rivers 4 72.39 25-65-3 38.5 334 0 36 83.5
  Josh Grady 5 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
total 12 102.36 180-357-19 50.4 2149 13 65 179.1
Opponents 12 140.40 215-346-6 62.1 2620 19 60 218.3

Rushing GP Att GAIn Loss nEt AvG td LonG AvG/G
• Ralph Webb 12 212 950 43 907 4.3 4 28 75.6
• Dallas Rivers 12 61 228 10 218 3.6 2 12 18.2
  Jerron Seymour 6 25 124 1 123 4.9 0 28 20.5
  Patton Robinette 6 29 116 53 63 2.2 1 20 10.5
• Trent Sherfield 7 3 40 0 40 13.3 0 25 5.7
• Johnny McCrary 7 22 75 36 39 1.8 0 16 5.6
• Latevius Rayford 12 1 8 0 8 8.0 0 8 0.7
  Kellen Williams 12 2 6 0 6 3.0 0 5 0.5
• C.J. Duncan 11 2 4 0 4 2.0 0 2 0.4
• Darrius Sims 12 2 5 3 2 1.0 0 5 0.2
  Brian Kimbrow 1 1 0 6 -6 -6.0 0 5 -6.0
• Kris Kentera 12 1 0 20 -20 -20.0 0 0 -1.7
  Stephen Rivers 4 5 7 33 -26 -5.2 0 5 -6.5
• Wade Freebeck 5 12 10 48 -38 -3.2 0 4 -7.6
total 12 383 1573 262 1311 3.4 7 28 109.2
Opponents 12 498 2464 259 2205 4.4 23 70 183.8

Receiving GP no. YArds AvG td LonG AvG/G
• Steven Scheu 12 39 525 13.5 4 44 43.8
• Latevius Rayford 12 36 350 9.7 1 24 29.2
• C.J. Duncan 11 28 441 15.8 4 65 40.1 
  Davis Dudchock 10 17 261 15.4 1 50 26.1
• Chandler Dorrell 11 10 118 11.8 0 36 10.7
• Ralph Webb 12 10 30 3.0 0 7 2.5
• Kris Kentera 12 7 113 16.1 1 39 9.4
  Trey Wilkins 12 7 66 9.4 0 19 5.5
• Caleb Scott 10 6 78 13.0 0 39 7.8
• Nathan Marcus 11 6 56 9.3 2 25 5.1
  Jordan Cunningham 3 4 27 6.8 0 8 9.0
  Kellen Williams 12 3 29 9.7 0 18 2.4
  Dillon van der Wal 12 2 24 12.0 0 12 2.0
• Darrius Sims 12 2 14 7.0 0 14 1.2
• Trent Sherfield 7 1 9 9.0 0 9 1.3
• Dallas Rivers 12 1 7 7.0 0 7 0.6
  Jerron Seymour 6 1 1 1.0 0 1 0.2
total 12 180 2149 11.9 13 65 179.1
Opponents 12 215 2620 12.2 19 60 218.3

ToTal PoinTs by QuarTer

individual sTaTisTics 

2014 Game resulTs

  VanDerbiLt OppOnentS
ScOrinG 206 399
  Points Per Game 17.2 33.2
FirSt DOWnS 193 263
  Rushing 78 124
  Passing 93 120
  Penalty 22 19
rUSHinG YarDaGe 1,311 2,205
  Yards gained rushing 1,573 2,464
  Yards lost rushing 262 259
  Rushing Attempts 383 498
  Average Per Rush 3.4 4.4
  Average Per Game 109.2 183.8
  TDs Rushing 7 23
paSSinG YarDaGe 2,149 2,620
  Att-Comp-Int 357-180-19 346-215-6
  Average Per Pass 6.0 7.6
  Average Per Catch 11.9 12.2
  Average Per Game 179.1 218.3
  TDs Passing 13 19
tOtaL OFFenSe 3,460 4,825
  Total Plays 740 844
  Average Per Play 4.7 5.7
  Average Per Game 288.7 402.1
KicK retUrnS: #-Yards 55-1113 26-561
pUnt retUrnS: #-Yards 17-111 23-178
int retUrnS: #-Yards 6-75 19-289
KicK retUrn aVeraGe 20.2 21.6
pUnt retUrn aVeraGe 6.5 7.7
int retUrn aVeraGe 12.5 15.2
FUmbLeS-LOSt 18-10 18-7
penaLtieS-Yards 73-630 77-615
  Average Per Game 52.5 51.2
pUntS-Yards 70-2,894 52-2,115
  Average Per Punt 41.3 40.7
  Net punt average 36.2 35.5
time OF pOSSeSSiOn/Game  29:30  30:30
3rD-DOWn conversions 46/152 70/166
  3rd-Down Pct 30% 42%
4tH-DOWn conversions 9/18 9/18
  4th-Down Pct 50% 50%
SacKS bY-Yards 18-113 21-149
miSc YarDS 0 0
tOUcHDOWnS ScOreD 26 50
FieLD GOaLS-attemptS 8-12 17-20
On-SiDe KicKS 0-1 0-1
reD-ZOne ScOreS 19-26  73% 48-52  92%
reD-ZOne tOUcHDOWnS 14-26  54% 34-52  65%
pat-attemptS 22-22  100% 48-50  96%
attenDance 274,063 275,443
  Games/Avg Per Game 8/34,258 4/68,861

scoRe (quarter) 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  Ot tOtal
VanDerbiLt 31 97 20 58 0 206
OppOnentS 99 132 93 75 0 399

Team sTaTisTics

2014 team statistics
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ToTal offense GP PLAYs rush PAss totAL AvG/G
• Johnny McCrary 7 174 39 985 1024 146.3
• Ralph Webb 12 212 907 0 907 75.6
Patton Robinette 6 96 63 454 517 86.2
• Wade Freebeck 5 84 -38 376 338 67.6
Stephen Rivers 4 70 -26 334 308 77.0
• Dallas Rivers 12 61 218 0 218 18.2
Jerron Seymour 6 25 123 0 123 20.5
• Trent Sherfield 7 3 40 0 40 5.7
• Latevius Rayford 12 1 8 0 8 0.7
Kellen Williams 12 2 6 0 6 0.5
• C.J. Duncan 11 2 4 0 4 0.4
• Darrius Sims 12 2 2 0 2 0.2
Brian Kimbrow 1 1 -6 0 -6 -6.0
Team 8 5 -9 0 -9 -1.1
• Kris Kentera 12 1 -20 0 -20 -1.7
total 12 740 1,311 2,149 3,460 288.3
Opponents 12 844 2,205 2,620 4,825 402.1

all-PuRPose GP rush rEC Pr Kor rEt totAL AvG

• Ralph Webb 12 907 30 0 0 0 937 78.1
• Darrius Sims 12 2 14 33 760 13 822 68.5
• Steven Scheu 12 0 525 0 0 0 525 43.8
• C.J. Duncan 11 4 441 0 69 0 514 46.7
• Dallas Rivers 12 218 7 0 151 0 376 31.3
• Latevius Rayford 12 8 350 0 0 0 358 29.8
Davis Dudchock 10 0 261 0 0 0 261 26.1
Jerron Seymour 6 123 1 0 0 0 124 20.7
• Chandler Dorrell 11 0 118 0 0 0 118 10.7
• Nathan Marcus 11 0 56 0 37 0 93 8.5
• Kris Kentera 12 -20 113 0 0 0 93 7.8
• Caleb Scott 10 0 78 0 0 0 78 7.8
• Tre Herndon 12 0 0 0 78 0 78 6.5
Trey Wilkins 12 0 66 0 0 0 66 5.5
Patton Robinette 6 63 0 0 0 0 63 10.5
• Trent Sherfield 7 40 9 0 0 0 49 7.0
• Trey Ellis 10 0 0 49 0 0 49 4.9
• Johnny McCrary 7 39 0 0 0 0 39 5.6
Kellen Williams 12 6 29 0 0 0 35 2.9
• Jahmel McIntosh 12 0 0 0 0 35 35 2.9
Jordan Cunningham 3 0 27 0 0 0 27 9.0
• Stephen Weatherly 12 0 0 26 0 0 26 2.2
• Dillon van der Wal 12 0 24 0 0 0 24 2.0
• Taurean Ferguson 11 0 0 0 0 21 21 1.9
Jimmy Stewart 11 0 0 0 18 0 18 1.6
• Torren McGaster 12 0 0 0 0 6 6 0.5

• Darreon Herring 12 0 0 3 0 0 3 0.2
Brian Kimbrow 1 -6 0 0 0 0 -6 -6.0
Team 8 -9 0 0 0 0 -9 -1.1
Stephen Rivers 4 -26 0 0 0 0 -26 -6.5
• Wade Freebeck 5 -38 0 0 0 0 -38 -7.6
total 12 1316 2149 111 1113 75 4,764 397.0
Opponents 12 2205 2620 178 561 289 5,853 487.8

KicKoff ReTuRns no.   Yds AvG td LonG

• Darrius Sims 31 760 24.5 2 100
• Dallas Rivers 10 151 15.1 0 24
• Nathan Marcus 5 37 7.4 0 12
• C.J. Duncan 4 69 17.2 0 19
• Tre Herndon 3 78 26.0 0 38
Jimmy Stewart 2 18 9.0 0 14
total 55 1113 20.2 2 100
Opponents 26 561 21.6 0 74

PunT ReTuRns no. Yds AvG td LonG

• Trey Ellis 9 49 5.4 0 16
• Darrius Sims 6 33 5.5 0 14
• Ryan White 1 0 0.0 0 0
• Stephen Weatherly 1 26 26.0 1 11
• Darreon Herring 0 3 0.0 0 3
total 17 111 6.5 1 16
Opponents 23 178 7.7 2 76

         |——— PAts ——––—|
scoRing  tds fGs KICK rush rEC PAss dXP sAf pts
• Tommy Openshaw 0 8-11 21-21 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 45
• C.J. Duncan 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0-0 0 0 26
• Ralph Webb 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 24
• Steven Scheu 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 24
• Darrius Sims 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
• Dallas Rivers 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12
• Nathan Marcus 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12
Davis Dudchock 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
• Latevius Rayford 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
• Stephen Weatherly 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
Patton Robinette 1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0 1-1 0 0 6
• Kris Kentera 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
• Adam Butler 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
• Oren Burks 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
• Hayden Lekacz 0 0-1 1-1 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 1
total 26 8-12 22-22 0-2 2 2-2 0 0 206
Opponents 50 17-20 48-50 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 399

Opponent plays  Yards time culminating play
Ole Miss 4 (-4) 0:48 Openshaw 26-yd. FG
UMASS 9 51 4:50 Robinette 1-yd. run
UMASS 11 68 3:37 Scheu 3-yd. pass from Robinette
UMASS 3 53 0:54 Webb 4-yd. run
So. Carolina 8 60 4:47 Duncan 8-yd. pass from Robinette
So. Carolina 10 88 6:19 Openshaw 25-yd. FG
So. Carolina 5 17 1:31 Openshaw 30-yd. FG
So. Carolina 4 70 0:38 Kentera 7-yd. pass from Freebeck
@ Georgia 7 66 4:08 Webb 1-yd. run
@ Georgia 6 7 3:00 Openshaw 34-yd. FG
@ Georgia 11 75 5:36 D. Rivers 6-yd. run
Charleston So. 8 39 4:03 Openshaw 39-yd. FG
Charleston So. 3 71 1:27 Duncan 65-yd. pass from McCrary
Charleston So. 6 34 3:35 D. Rivers 8-yd. run

Opponent plays  Yards time culminating play
Charleston So. 5 32 0:27 Openshaw 42-yd. FG
@ Missouri 10 75 3:11 Marcus 9-yd. pass from McCrary
@ Missouri 6 76 3:33 Duncan 29-yd. pass from McCrary
Old Dominion 11 75 5:48 Marcus 7-yd. pass from McCrary
Old Dominion 12 86 6:25 Webb 7-yd. run
Old Dominion 7 65 3:19 Scheu 5-yd. pass from McCrary
Old Dominion 4 73 1:06 Rayford 20-yd. pass from McCrary
Old Dominion 4 69 2:04 Dudchock 50-yd. pass from McCrary
Old Dominion 11 75 6:27 Duncan 30-yd. pass from McCrary
Florida 7 86 3:38 Scheu 33-yd. pass from McCrary
Florida 5 38 1:27 Openshaw 48-yd. FG
Tennessee 4 6 1:53 Openshaw 36-yd. FG
Tennessee 7 88 2:52 Scheu 36-yd. pass from Robinette
Tennessee 7 71 2:46 Webb 3-yd. run

vanderbilT scorinG drives 

2014 team statistics
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Field goals     fGm-fGA % 1-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK

• Hayden Lekacz   0-1 0.0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0 0
• Tommy Openshaw  8-11 72.7 2-2 4-4 2-5 0-0 48 1

PunTing no. Yds AvG LonG tB fC I-20 BLK

• Colby Cooke 66 2796 42.4 68 7 11 19 0
  Taylor Hudson 3 98 32.7 42 2 0 0 0
  Team 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1
total 70 2894 41.3 68 9 11 19 1
Opponents 52 2115 40.7 60 8 12 13 1

field goal sequence VanDerbiLt OppOnent
    Temple 40 (19), (28), 22, (25
   Ole Miss (26) (31), (25)
   UMass - (32), 22
   South Carolina (25),46,(30) (45),(43)
   at Kentucky - (44)
   at Georgia 49,(34) (22)
   Charleston Southern (39),(42) (23),(30)
   at Missouri - (37),42
   Old Dominion - -
   Florida (48) (40),(25)
   at Miss. State 41 (34)
   Tennessee (36) (36)
   Numbers in (parentheses) indicate successful field goals.

individual defensive sTaTisTics 

                tackle Stat categories                       Sacks                  pass Defense                    Fumbles         blocked 
  # name Gp Solo ast total tFL/Yds no-Yards int-Yds brUp QbH rcv-Yds FF Kicks Saf
52 • Nigel Bowden 11-11 37 41 78 2.0-12 1.0-7 . 1 2 . 1 . .
41 • Zach Cunningham 11-5 37 30 67 6.5-13 1.5-7 . 2 1 . 1 . . 
  5 • Torren McGaster 12-11 46 20 66 3.5-9 . 2-6 5 . . 1 . .
45 • Stephen Weatherly 12-8 30 25 55 12.5-47 4.5-32 . 1 2 . 1 1 .
32 • Andrew Williamson 12-8 32 22 54 4.0-9 . . 3 1 . . . .
35 • Darreon Herring 12-11 23 22 45 3.5-7 0.5-4 . . 1 . . . .
53   Vince Taylor 12-11 20 23 43 3.0-17 1.5-14 . 1 . 2-3 . . .
27 • Jahmel McIntosh 12-9 24 16 40 1.5-2 . 1-35 2 1 . . . .
55 • Caleb Azubike 12-8 18 21 39 6.0-30 4.0-25 . . 2 . . . .
20 • Oren Burks 8-7 16 21 37 . . . 7 . 1-0 . . .
69 • Adam Butler 12-9 16 19 35 7.5-22 2.5-13 . 3 . 1-0 . 1 .
14 • Ryan White 9-1 19 15 34 3.5-14 0.5-1 . 2 1 . 1 . .
74 • Jay Woods 12-5 12 19 31 1.5-8 . . . . . . . .
  3 • Taurean Ferguson 11-6 25 5 30 1.5-2 . 2-21 4 . . . . .
92   Kyle Woestmann 11-11 17 13 30 5.5-18 1.0-2 . 2 3 . 1 . .
44   Barron Dixon 10-1 17 12 29 1.0-2 . . . 1 . . . .
40 • Ja'karri Thomas 11-1 6 16 22 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
  4 • Tre Bell 9-4 15 4 19 . . . 2 . . . . .
  2 • Tre Tarpley 11-0 14 4 18 2.0-13 . . . . . 2 . .
49 • Jonathan Wynn 11-2 5 8 13 1.5-10 1.0-8 . . . . . . .
13   Jake Sealand 7-0 4 8 12 0.5-4 . . . . 2-0 . . .
42   Kellen Williams 12-5 8 3 11 . . . . . . . . .
21   Paris Head 4-3 7 4 11 . . . . . . . . .
31 • Tre Herndon 12-0 7 2 9 . . . . . . . . .
77 • Nifae Lealao 9-0 3 5 8 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
82 • Kris Kentera 12-0 6 2 8 . . . . . . . . .
43   Hawkins Mann 2-0 2 5 7 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
22   Casey Hughes 9-0 1 5 6 . . . . . . . . .
  6 • Darrius Sims 12-0 2 3 5 . . 1-13 1 1 . . . .
99 • Landon Stokes 10-0 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
94 • Torey Agee 4-0 . 4 4 . . . . . . . . .
34   Andrew East 12-0 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
54   Jimmy Stewart 11-0 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
  7 • Emmanuel Smith 9-0 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
24 • Jalen Banks 11-0 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
81 • Steven Scheu 12-12 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
28 • Dallas Rivers 12-0 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
99 • Hayden Lekacz 5-0 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
17 • Tommy Openshaw 11-0 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
53 • Jake Bernstein 12-12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
80   Davis Dudchock 10-3 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
16 • Curtis Graves 2-0 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
 TEAM 8-0 . . . . . . . 1 . . . .   
 total 12-0 482 410 892 68-241 18-113 6-75 37 17 7-3 8 2 0 
 Opponents 12-0 376 420 796 51.0-211 21-149 19-289 46 36 10-106 9 2 0

2014 team statistics
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Rushing #-Yds/tD temp miSS UmaSS Sc KY UGa cSU miZZ ODU FLa mState Ut   
• Ralph Webb  212-907/4 14-70/0 18-95/0 26-116/1 19-97/0 13-44/0 17-77/1 15-56/0 16-34/0 31-166/1 16-83/0 11-14/0 16-55/1
• Dallas Rivers  61-218/2 5-16/0 5-23/0 - - - 5-20/1 11-47/1 2-6/0 17-73/0 4--1/0 7-11/0 5-23/0
  Jerron Seymour  25-123/0 DNP DNP 5-15/0 6-32/0 3-33/0 9-41/0 DNP 1-(-1)/0 1-3/0 DNP DNP DNP
  Patton Robinette  29-63/1 5-(-14)/0 DNP 6-35/1 2-3/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 3-(-1)/0 1-3/0 12-37/0
• Trent Sherfield  3-40/0 DNP - DNP 1-25/0 DNP DNP DNP - 2-15/0 - - -
• Johnny McCrary  22-39/0 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-3/0 6-7/0 3-(-2)/0 1-2/0 8-21/0 3-8/0
• Latevius Rayford  1-8/0 - - - - - - - - 1-8/0 - - -
  Kellen Williams  2-6/0 - - - - - - 1-5/0 1-1/0 - - - -
• C.J. Duncan  2-4/0 - 1-2/0 - - - 1-2/0 - - - - - DNP
• Darrius Sims  2-2/0 - - - - - - 1-5/0 1-(-3)/0 - - - -
  Brian Kimbrow  1-(-6)/0 1-(-6)/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
  Team  5-(-9)/0 1-(-3)/0 DNP 1-(-1)/0 1-(-4)/0 1-0/0 - 1-(-1)/0 DNP - DNP DNP -
• Kris Kentera  1-(-20)/0 - - - - - - - - 1-(-20)/0 - - -
  Stephen Rivers  5-(-26)/0 3-(-9)/0 1-(-13)/0 DNP DNP DNP 1-(-4)/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP
• Wade Freebeck  12-(-38)/0 DNP DNP 2-(-5)/0 1-3/0 5-(-23)/0 3-(-4)/0 1-(-9)/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP

Receiving #-Yds/tD temp miSS UmaSS Sc KY UGa cSU miZZ ODU FLa mState Ut  
• Steven Scheu  39-525/4 3-45/0 3-34/0 3-19/1 3-83/0 1-7/0 5-74/0 1-7/0 6-81/0 3-18/1 5-74/1 3-21/0 3-62/1
• C.J. Duncan  28-441/4 2-58/0 - 4-72/0 1-8/1 3-48/0 3-17/0 7-119/1 1-29/1 4-65/1 1-6/0 2-19/0 DNP
• Latevius Rayford  36-350/1 4-43/0 - 2-20/0 3-16/0 2-21/0 3-29/0 1-11/0 1-7/0 5-79/1 8-53/0 4-36/0 3-35/0
  Davis Dudchock  17-261/1 1-19/0 - - 2-30/0 - DNP DNP 3-29/0 2-55/1 5-83/0 3-41/0 1-4/0
• Chandler Dorrell  10-118/0 DNP - 1-10/0 2-24/0 1-6/0 1-36/0 1-9/0 - 1-13/0 1-6/0 - 2-14/0
• Kris Kentera  7-113/1 - 1-13/0 1-5/0 2-46/1 - - - 1-9/0 - - 1-22/0 1-18/0
• Caleb Scott  6-78/0 1-9/0 - - - - 1-7/0 DNP 2-18/0 1-39/0 DNP - 1-5/0
  Trey Wilkins  7-66/0 1-19/0 - 3-15/0 1-12/0 - 1-5/0 1-15/0 - - - - -
• Nathan Marcus  6-56/2 - - - - - - 1-25/0 1-9/1 3-11/1 DNP - 1-11/0
• Ralph Webb  10-30/0 - - 2-9/0 1-4/0 1-3/0 - 2-3/0 1-5/0 - 1-3/0 1-3/0 1-0/0
  Kellen Williams  3-29/0 - 1-5/0 - - - 1-6/0 - - - - 1-18/0 -
  Jordan Cunningham  4-27/0 3-19/0 1-8/0 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
  Dillon van der Wal  2-24/0 1-12/0 - - - - - - - - - 1-12/0 -
• Darrius Sims  2-14/0 - - - - - 1-14/0 1-0/0 - - - - -
• Trent Sherfield  1-9/0 DNP - DNP - DNP DNP DNP 1-9/0 - - - -
• Dallas Rivers  1-7/0 - - - - - - - - - - 1-7/0 -
   Jerron Seymour  1-1/0 DNP DNP - - - - DNP - 1-1/0 DNP DNP DNP

PunT ReTuRns #-Yds temp miSS UmaSS Sc KY UGa cSU miZZ ODU FLa mState Ut  
• Trey Ellis 9-49 DNP DNP 2-24 1-0 - 1-6 - 1-1 - 1-7 1-5 2-6
• Darrius Sims 6-33 5-26 - - - - - - - - 1-7 - -
• Stephen Weatherly 1-26 - - 1-26 - - - - - - - - -
• Ryan White 1-0 - - - - - - 1-0 DNP DNP - - DNP

KicK ReTuRns #-Yds temp miSS UmaSS Sc KY UGa cSU miZZ ODU FLa mState Ut  
• Darrius Sims 31-760 4-72 - 3-76 3-217 1-15 3-51 - - 1-19 6-151 7-112 3-47
• Dallas Rivers 10-151 - - 1-13 2-36 2-19 - 2-30 - 3-44 - - -
• Tre Herndon 3-78 3-78 - - - - - - - - - - -
• C.J. Duncan 4-69 - 4-69 - - - - - - - - - DNP
• Nathan Marcus 5-37 - - 1-9 2-13 - - 2-15 - - DNP - -
  Jimmy Stewart 2-18 - - - - - 1-4 1-14 - - - DNP -

category player, Opponent
rUSH YarDS 166, Ralph Webb (vs. Old Dominion)
rUSH attemptS 31, Ralph Webb (vs. Old Dominion)
paSSinG YarDS 281, Johnny McCrary (vs. Old Dominion)
paSS cOmpLetiOnS 20, Johnny McCrary (vs. Old Dominion)
receptiOnS 8, Latevius Rayford (vs. Florida)
receiVinG YarDS 119, C.J. Duncan (vs. Charleston Southern)
tOUcHDOWnS ScOreD 2, Darrius Sims (vs. South Carolina)
tOtaL tacKLeS 13, Zach Cunningham (at Mississippi State)
SOLO tacKLeS 8, Zach Cunningham (vs. Florida)
Qb SacKS 2.0, 3x Stephen Weatherly (at Missouri)
tacKLeS FOr LOSS 5.0, Stephen Weatherly (vs. Tennessee)
LOnG KicK retUrn 100, Darrius Sims (vs. South Carolina)
interceptiOnS 2, Torren McGaster (vs. Tennessee)

2014 offensive statistics
ToP individual Performances of 2014Passing        comp-att-Yds-tD-int  

 P. Robinette S. Rivers • J. McCrary • W. Freebeck 
Temple 4-6-38-0-0 12-25-186-0-1 0-3-0-0-2 DNP
Ole Miss DNP 6-25-60-0-1 DNP DNP
UMass 15-21-147-1-0 DNP DNP 1-2-3-0-1
So. Carolina 4-5-55-1-0 DNP DNP 11-20-168-1-1
at Kentucky DNP DNP DNP 8-25-85-0-3
at Georgia DNP 7-13-88-0-1 DNP 9-18-100-0-0
Charleston So. DNP DNP 10-16-169-1-1 5-7-20-0-0
at Missouri DNP DNP 17-31-196-2-1 DNP
Old Dominion DNP DNP 20-29-281-5-0 DNP
Florida 7-10-65-0-0 DNP 14-35-160-1-2 DNP
at Miss. State 2-3-0-1 0-2-0-0 15-31-0-1 DNP
Tennessee 11-22-131-1-2 DNP 2-7-18-0-1 DNP                        
tOtaLS 43-67-454-3-3 25-65-334-0-3 78-152-985-9-8 34-72-376-1-5
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TacKles soLo-AssIstEd-totAL tem miSS UmaSS Sc UK UGa cSU miZZ ODU UF mState Ut 
• Nigel Bowden 37-41-78 4-1 0-7 4-3 3-5 6-3 4-4 5-5 6-5 1-2 3-3 DNP 1-3
• Zach Cunningham 37-30-67 0-1 4-2 1-0 0-3 5-4 3-3 DNP 3-3 2-2 8-3 5-8 6-1
• Torren McGaster 46-20-66 3-2 3-1 1-3 4-3 5-1 4-1 5-1 5-2 4-1 3-3 7-2 2-0
• Stephen Weatherly 30-25-55 4-4 3-3 2-3 1-0 2-2 - 1-0 3-1 0-2 5-0 2-10 7-0
• Andrew Williamson 32-22-54 4-1 3-1 2-2 5-1 1-7 2-2 1-0 2-1 1-0 4-3 3-2 4-2
• Darreon Herring 23-22-45 1-1 2-6 3-2 1-1 4-4 2-2 2-0 2-1 0-2 2-0 1-3 3-0
   Vince Taylor 20-23-43 3-3 3-2 - 1-1 2-2 2-1 2-2 1-2 0-2 1-2 2-4 3-2
• Jahmel McIntosh 24-16-40 1-1 6-2 1-0 1-3 5-2 2-1 2-2 2-0 0-4 1-0 - 3-1
• Caleb Azubike 18-21-39 - 3-4 4-3 1-1 3-2 1-2 3-3 2-2 0-2 - 1-2 -
• Oren Burks 16-21-37 4-2 3-4 1-4 DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-0 0-3 3-2 3-4 1-2
• Adam Butler 16-19-35 1-2 1-3 2-2 2-2 2-0 1-0 1-1 2-3 0-1 2-2 1-3 1-0
• Ryan White 19-15-34 4-1 3-0 3-1 3-5 3-3 1-2 2-2 DNP DNP 0-1 - DNP
• Jay Woods 12-19-31 2-2 1-3 1-1 1-3 0-2 2-3 2-0 - - 2-2 0-3 1-0
• Taurean Ferguson 25-5-30 - 2-0 - 1-1 DNP 1-0 3-1 2-1 1-1 5-0 5-1 5-0
   Kyle Woestmann 17-13-30 3-0 3-5 1-0 DNP 0-1 0-1 2-2 2-1 1-1 2-0 2-2 1-0
   Barron Dixon 17-12-29 3-1 DNP DNP 3-0 1-4 - 0-1 - - 2-2 2-4 6-0
• Ja'karri Thomas 6-16-22 - DNP - 1-0 - - 2-7 - 2-3 1-3 0-3 -
• Tre Bell 15-4-19 4-1 3-3 5-0 - DNP DNP DNP 1-0 - - - 2-0
• Tre Tarpley 14-4-18 1-2 - - 2-1 5-0 3-0 1-1 2-0 - - - DNP
• Jonathan Wynn 5-8-13 1-1 0-1 3-3 0-1 DNP - 1-0 - - - 0-1 0-1
   Jake Sealand 4-8-12 0-2 0-1 1-0 0-1 2-2 0-2 1-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
   Paris Head 7-4-11 DNP 1-1 DNP 1-0 3-2 2-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
   Kellen Williams 8-3-11 1-1 - 0-1 1-0 - 1-0 1-0 1-0 - 2-0 0-1 1-0
• Tre Herndon 7-2-9 1-1 - 1-0 1-1 - 1-0 - - 2-0 1-0 - -
• Kris Kentera 6-2-8 - 1-0 1-1 - 1-0 - 1-1 2-0 - - - -
• Nifae Lealao 3-5-8 1-1 0-1 0-1 1-1 0-1 - - DNP DNP - 1-0 DNP
   Hawkins Mann 2-5-7 2-2 0-3 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
   Casey Hughes 1-5-6 1-1 0-1 0-1 DNP DNP 0-1 - - - 0-1 DNP -
• Darrius Sims 2-3-5 - - - - 1-2 - - - 1-0 - 0-1 -
• Torey Agee 0-4-4 0-3 0-1 DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP -
• Landon Stokes 2-2-4 DNP 0-1 1-0 - DNP - - - - 0-1 1-0 -
• Emmanuel Smith 1-2-3 DNP - DNP 1-0 DNP 0-1 - - 0-1 - - -
   Jimmy Stewart 1-2-3 - - - - - 0-1 0-1 - - - DNP 1-0
   Andrew East 1-2-3 0-1 1-0 0-1 - - - - - - - - -
• Jalen Banks 2-0-2 DNP - - - - - - 1-0 - - 1-0 -
• Tommy Openshaw 1-0-1 DNP - - - - - - - - 1-0 - -
• Hayden Lekacz 1-0-1 - - - - 1-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP

inTeRcePTions/ReT. no.-Yds tem miSS UmaSS Sc UK UGa cSU miZZ ODU UF mState Ut 
• Torren McGaster 2-6 - - - - - - - - - - - 2-6
• Taurean Ferguson 2-21 - - - - DNP - 1-21 - 1-0 - - -
• Jahmel McIntosh 1-35 - - - - - 1-35 - - - - - -
• Darrius Sims 1-13 - - - - 1-13 - - - - - - -

qB sacKs Ua-a-tOtaL tem miSS UmaSS Sc UK UGa cSU miZZ ODU UF mState Ut 
• Stephen Weatherly 4-1-4.5 - - - - 0.5-5 - - 2.0-9 - 1.0-5 - 1.0-13
• Caleb Azubike 4-0-4.0 - 2.0-9 2.0-16 - - - - - - - - -
   Adam Butler 2-1-2.5 0.5-0 - - 1.0-9 - - - - - - - 1.0-4
   Vince Taylor 1-1-1.5 - 1.0-8 - - - - - - - - - 0.5-6
• Zach Cunningham 1-1-1.5 - - - - - - DNP - - 1.0-1 - 0.5-6
• Nigel Bowden 1-0-1.0 - - - - 1.0-7 - - - - - DNP -
• Jonathan Wynn 1-0-1.0 - - 1.0-8 - DNP - - - - - - -
   Kyle Woestmann 1-0-1.0 - - - DNP - - - - - - 1.0-2 -
• Ryan White 0-1-0.5 0.5-1 - - - - - - DNP DNP - - DNP
• Darreon Herring 0-1-0.5 - - - - 0.5-4 - - - - - - -

fumBles  FF/Fr tem miSS UmaSS Sc UK UGa cSU miZZ ODU UF mState Ut 
• Tre Tarpley 2/- 1/- -     - - - - - 1/- - - - DNP
• Zach Cunningham 1/-     - 1/- - - - - DNP - - - - -
   Kyle Woestmann 1/- 1/- - - - - - - - - - - -
• Torren McGaster 1/- -    - -  1/- - - - - - - - -
• Ryan White 1/- - - - 1/- - - - - - - - DNP
• Stephen Weatherly 1/- -     -  -    -   1/- - - - - - - -
   Vince Taylor -/2 -     -/1     - -/1 - - - - - - - -
   Jake Sealand -/2 -/1     -  - - -/1  - - - - - DNP DNP
• Oren Burks -/1 -/1    -     - DNP DNP DNP DNP - - - - -
• Adam Butler -/1 -     -     -/1 - - - - - - - - -
• Nifae Lealao -/1 -  - - - -/1 - - - - - - DNP

2014 defensive statistics
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offense Wr Wr (othEr) Wr/tE/fB tE QB rB Lt LG C rG rt       
Temple J.Cunningham Wilkins Williams (FB) Scheu Robinette Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend Pulley Bridges
Ole Miss Duncan rayford Williams (FB) Scheu Rivers Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
UMass Duncan Rayford Dudchock (TE) Scheu Freebeck Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
South Carolina Wilkins marcus (te) Dudchock (TE) Scheu Robinette Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
at Kentucky Duncan rayford Dudchock (TE) Scheu Freebeck Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
at Georgia Duncan rayford marcus (te) Scheu Freebeck Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
Charleston So. Duncan rayford Wilkins (WR) Scheu Freebeck Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
at Missouri Duncan rayford Williams (FB) Scheu McCrary Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
Old Dominion Duncan rayford marcus (te) Scheu McCrary Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
Florida Duncan rayford Williams (FB) Scheu McCrary Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
at Miss. State Duncan rayford Williams (FB) Scheu McCrary Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Holden
Tennessee Scott rayford van der Wal (TE) Scheu McCrary Webb Jelks Bernstein Townsend pulley Bridges

defense dE nt dE (othEr) oLB iLb ILB oLB CB ss fs CB     
Temple Butler J. Woods White (nb) Woestmann Herring bowden Weatherly bell burks Williamson mcGaster
Ole Miss butler Taylor azubike Woestmann Herring bowden Weatherly bell burks Williamson Head
UMass butler Taylor azubike Woestmann Herring bowden Wynn bell burks Williamson mcGaster
South Carolina butler Taylor J. Woods Azubike Herring bowden Wynn bell mcintosh Williamson mcGaster
at Kentucky butler Taylor J. Woods Woestmann Herring bowden Weatherly Head mcintosh Williamson mcGaster
at Georgia butler Taylor J. Woods Woestmann Herring bowden Weatherly Head mcintosh Williamson mcGaster
Charleston So. azubike Taylor J. Woods Woestmann Herring bowden thomas Ferguson mcintosh Williamson mcGaster
at Missouri azubike Taylor Herring (nb)  Woestmann Z.cunningham bowden Weatherly Ferguson mcintosh Williamson mcGaster
Old Dominion azubike Taylor Herring (nb) Woestmann Z.cunningham bowden Weatherly Ferguson mcintosh Williamson mcGaster
Florida butler Taylor  Dixon Woestmann Z.cunningham bowden Weatherly Ferguson mcintosh burks mcGaster
at Miss. State butler Taylor azubike Woestmann Z. cunningham Herring Weatherly Ferguson mcintosh burks mcGaster
Tennessee butler Taylor  Woestmann Herring (nb) Z. cunningham bowden Weatherly Ferguson mcintosh burks mcGaster

2014 starters/statistics
Game-by-Game sTarTers 

 game-By-game Team comPaRisons (Note: Game totals are displayed iN the format team/oppoNeNt for each cateGory)
 sCorE 1st doWns rushInG PAssInG rush YArds PAss YArds PLAYs-tot. YArds rEturn Yds turnovErs

Temple L, 7-37 13/17 2/8 11/9 29-59/45-144 219/206 63-278/81-350 174/164 7/2
Ole Miss L, 3-41 9/34 4/13 4/18 25-107/50-180 60/367 50-167/88-547 72/71 1/1
UMass W, 34-31 17/20 8/4 8/13 40-160/39-88 150/258 63-310/74-346 148/120 1/1
So. Carolina L, 34-48 18/24 9/12 8/10 30-156/34-212 223/237 55-379/68-449 266/111 2/1
at Kentucky L, 7-17 8/23 3/13 4/10 22-54/50-183 85/201 47-139/80-384 47/112 3/3
at Georgia L, 17-44 15/20 8/12 7/7 36-132/35-243 188/202 67-320/57-445 96/88 1/1
Charleston So.  W, 21-20 11/19 5/10 5/8 31-106/41-199 189/190 54-295/66-389 83/60 1/1
at Missouri L, 14-24 18/20 3/12 10/7 27-44/46-244 196/141 58-240/69-385 1/53 1/0
Old Dominion W, 42-28 33/16 17/1 12/13 56-243/12-45 281/291 85-524/48-336 63/101 2/1
Florida L, 10-34 17/19 4/9 11/10 24-83/50-214 225/215 69-308/72-429 165/85 4/0
at Miss. State L, 0-51 15/32 5/18 7/11 27-49/51-283 179/219 63-228/76-502 117/84 3/0
Tennessee L, 17-24 19/19 10/12 6/4 36-123/45-170 149/92 66-272/65-262 68/85 3/2    
totals 206-399 193/263 78/124 93/120 383-1,316/498-2,205 2,149/2,620  740-3,465/844-4,825 1,302/1,134 29/13

game-By-game Team comPaRisons (Note: Game totals are displayed iN the format team/oppoNeNt for each cateGory)
 3rd doWn 4th doWn tImE Poss mArGIn YArds/rush YArds/PAss YArds/PLAY PuntInG PEn. YArds

Temple 3-14/2-17 0-1/2-4 26:58/33:02 -6:04 2.0/3.2 6.4/5.7 4.4/4.3 7-41.3/7-41.4 66/22
Ole Miss 4-13/10-15 0-1/1-2 22:34/37:26 -14:52 4.3/3.6 2.4/9.7 3.3/6.2 7-47.6/0-0.0 53/35
UMass 5-12/8-17 0-1/2-2 32:07/27:53 4:14 4.0/2.3 6.5/7.4 4.9/4.7 6-42.3/6-29.3 77/10
So. Carolina 4-10/7-12 0-0/0-0 28:58/31:02 -2:04 5.2/6.2 8.9/7.0 6.9/6.6 3-48.0/3-40.7 75/35
at Kentucky 2-12/6-15 0-1/0-1 21:38/38:22 -16:44 2.5/3.7 3.4/6.7 3.0/4.8 8-44.8/5-46.8 10/55
at Georgia 2-13/4-10 1-2/0-0 35:34/24:26 11:08 3.7/6.9 6.1/9.2 4.8/7.8 7-33.6/5-33.8 29/12
Charleston So.  4-12/2-14 0-0/2-4 28:18/31:42 -3:24 3.4/4.9 8.2/7.6 5.5/5.9 6-35.3/4-36.0 85/73
at Missouri 4-11/9-16 0-0/1-1 28:51/31:09 -2:18 1.6/5.3 6.3/6.1 4.1/5.6 7-40.7/4-40.5 41/100
Old Dominion 6-12/2-7 3-3/0-2 45:17/14:43 30:34 4.3/3.8 9.7/8.1 6.2/7.0 2-42.5/3-41.0 38/48
Florida 4-16/6-15 3-4/1-2 24:59/35:01 -10:02 3.5/4.3 5.0/9.8 4.5/6.0 6-41.5/5-47.6 49/82
at Miss. State 4-15/11-15 2-4/0-0 28:34/29.53 -1:19 1.8/5.5 5.0/8.8 3.6/6.6 5-34.8/3-39.0 57/87
Tennessee 4-12/3-13 0-1/0-0 30:07/29:53 0:14 3.4/3.8 5.0/4.6 4.1/4.0 6-46.0/7-48.4 50/55   
totals 46-152/70-166 9-18/9-18 353:55/366:05 -12:10 3.4/4.4 6.0/7.6 4.7/5.7 70-41.3/52-40.7 630/615

Team sTaTisTical comParisons 
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3Rd doWns  sCorE ovErALL 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr

Temple L, 7-37 3-14 (21.4%) 0-3 (0.0%) 0-3 (0.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 2-5 (40.0%)
Ole Miss L, 3-41 4-13 (30.8%) 0-2 (0.0%) 2-4 (50.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 2-5 (40.0%)
UMass W, 34-31 5-12 (41.7%) 0-2 (0.0%) 2-3 (66.7%) 0-2 (0.0%) 3-5 (60.0%)
South Carolina L, 34-48 4-10 (40.0%) 3-4 (75.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 0-1 (0.0%) 1-3 (33.3%)
at Kentucky L, 7-17 2-12 (16.7%) 1-3 (33.3%) 0-2 (0.0%) 0-3 (0.0%) 1-4 (25.0%)
at Georgia L, 17-44 2-13 (15.4%) 0-4 (0.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 0-3 (0.0%) 1-3 (33.3%)
Charleston Southern W, 21-20 4-12 (33.3%) 0-2 (0.0%) 3-5 (60.0%) 0-2 (0.0%) 1-3 (33.3%)
at Missouri L,14-24 4-11 (36.4%) 0-3 (0.0%) 2-3 (66.7%) 1-3 (33.3%) 1-2 (50.0%)
Old Dominion W, 42-28 6-12 (50.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 2-3 (66.7%) 1-4 (25.0%) 2-2 (100.0%)
Florida L, 10-34 4-16 (25.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 0-3 (0.0%) 1-4 (25.0%) 2-6 (33.3%)
at Miss. State L, 0-51 4-15 (26.6%) 0-4 (0.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 1-4 (25.0%) 2-4 (50.0%)
Tennessee L, 17-24 4-12 (33.3%) 0-2 (0.0%) 1-3 (33.3%) 2-3 (66.7%) 1-4 (25.0%)
Vanderbilt  46-152 (30.3%) 6-35 (17.1%) 14-37 (37.8%) 7-34 (20.6%) 19-46 (41.3%)
Opponents  70-166 (42.2%) 18-40 (45.0%) 18-45 (40.0%) 18-39 (46.2%) 16-42 (38.1%)

4Th doWns sCorE ovErALL 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr

Temple  L, 7-37 0-1 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-1 (0.0%)
Ole Miss  L, 7-37 0-1 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-1 (0.0%)
UMass  W, 34-31 0-1 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-1 (0.0%)
South Carolina L, 34-48 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%)
at Kentucky L, 7-17 0-1 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-1 (0.0%)
at Georgia  L, 17-44 1-2 (50.0% 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-1 (0.0%) 1-1 (100.0%)
Charleston Southern W, 21-20 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%)
at Missouri L, 14-24 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%)
Old Dominion W, 42-28 3-3 (100.0%) 1-1 (100.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 2-2 (100.0%) 0-0 (0.0%)
Florida  L, 10-34 3-4 (75.0%) 1-1 (100.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 1-1 (100.0%) 1-2 (50.0%)
at Miss. State L, 0-51 2-4 (50.0%) 1-1 (100.0%) 0-1 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 1-2 (50.0%)
Tennessee  L, 17-24 0-1 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-0 (0.0%) 0-1 (0.0%)
Vanderbilt   9-18 (50.0%) 3-3 (100.0%) 0-1 (0.0%) 3-4 (75.0%) 3-10 (30.0%)
Opponents  9-18 (50.0%) 3-3 (100.0%) 3-7 (42.9%) 2-3 (66.7%) 1-5 (20.0%)

vandeRBilT–inside oPPonenT 20-yaRd line
                                                   times       times     totAL      rush       PAss              fG ---------------fAILEd In rEd ZonE---------------
oPPonEnt sCorE in rZ sCorEd Pts tds tds tds mAdE  fGA doWns Int fumB hALf Gm 
Temple L, 7-37 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
Ole Miss L, 3-41 2 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
UMass W, 34-31        3       3      22       3       2       1       0        0      0      0      0      0 0
South Carolina L, 34-48 4 4 20 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Kentucky L, 7-17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Georgia L, 17-44 3 3 17 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Charleston Southern W, 21-20 1 1 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Missouri L,14-24 1 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Old Dominion W, 42-28 6 4 28 4 1 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Florida L, 10-34 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
at Miss. State L, 0-51 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Tennessee L, 17-24 2 2 10 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
totals  26 19 115 14 7 7 5 0 4 1 1 1 0
VU Season totals: 19 of 26 (73.1%)

oPPonenTs–inside vandeRBilT 20-yaRd line
                                                   times       times     totAL      rush       PAss              fG ---------------fAILEd In rEd ZonE---------------
oPPonEnt sCorE in rZ sCorEd Pts tds tds tds mAdE  fGA doWns Int fumB hALf Gm 
Temple L, 7-37 6 5 23 2 1 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
Ole Miss L, 3-41        6       6      34       4       3       1       2        0      0      0      0      0 0
UMass W, 34-31 5 4 24 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
South Carolina L, 34-48 3 3 21 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Kentucky L, 7-17 3 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
at Georgia L, 17-44 4 4 23 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Charleston Southern W, 21-20 3 3 13 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Missouri L, 14-24 4 4 24 3 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Old Dominion W, 42-28 2 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Florida L, 10-34 6 5 27 3 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
at Miss. State L, 0-51 7 7 44 2 4 6 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Tennessee L, 17-24 3 3 17 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Opponent totals  52 48 278 34 21 13 14 2 1 0 0 1 0
Opponent Season totals: 48 of 52 (92.3%)

statistical comparisions




